Synthesis of Functionalized Liquid Rubbers
from Polyisoprene
Konstantin A. Dubkov, Sergey V. Semikolenov, Dmitry P. Ivanov, Dmitry E. Babushkin,
Mikhail A. Matsko, Gennady I. Panov
Boreskov Institute of Catalysis, Russian Academy of Science, Novosibirsk, Russian Federation
Received 2 February 2008; accepted 1 November 2008
DOI 10.1002/app.29637
Published online 18 June 2009 in Wiley InterScience (www.interscience.wiley.com).

conversion,
XN2O (%)
Reaction
rate,
WN2O
(mmol/h)
Conversion of
C¼¼C bonds,
XC¼¼C (%)
Amount of oxygen
introduced,
C(O) (wt %)
Sample
consistencyGC NMR Average GC NMR Average
1. PI-parent – 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Rubber
2. PI-180-12 180�C, 12 h 0.5 0.08 1.2 1.1 1.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 Viscous liquid
3. PI-200-12 200�C, 12 h 1.3 0.20 3.4 3.2 3.3 0.8 0.7 0.8 Viscous liquid
4. PI-215-12 215�C, 12 h 2.3 0.36 5.9 6.4 6.2 1.4 1.4 1.4 Viscous liquid
5. PI-230-6 230�C, 6 h 2.8 0.87 7.1 7.6 7.4 1.6 1.8 1.7 Viscous liquid
6. PI-230-12 230�C, 12 h 7.3 1.13 18.4 16.2 17.3 4.2 3.7 3.9 Viscous liquid
FUNCTIONALIZED LIQUID RUBBERS FROM POLYISOPRENE 1243
Journal of Applied Polymer Science DOI 10.1002/app
%) into poly-IP transforms it into a liquid rubber.
All carboxidized poly-IP samples are viscous trans-